

**CITY OF LAWRENCE**

City Bid No. B1418

Project No. PW1403

2014 Overlay and Concrete Rehabilitation Program

**BID TAB**

Bid Date: April 1, 2014

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,673,880.50

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION   | UNITS | QUANTITY | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |                 | SUNFLOWER PAVING, INC |                 |
|------|---|-------|----------|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|-----------------|
|      |   |       |          | UNIT PRICE          | AMOUNT          | UNIT PRICE            | AMOUNT          |
| 1    | Milling (2" Typ.)   | SY    | 65,165   | \$ 1.50             | \$ 97,747.50    | \$ 0.95               | \$ 61,906.75    |
| 2    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Surface Course (2" Typ.)             | TONS  | 7,822    | \$ 61.00            | \$ 477,142.00   | \$ 59.50              | \$ 465,409.00   |
| 3    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Leveling Course *                    | TONS  | 1,958    | \$ 66.00            | \$ 129,228.00   | \$ 57.90              | \$ 113,368.20   |
| 4    | Asphalt Pavement Patch *  | TONS  | 130      | \$ 90.00            | \$ 11,700.00    | \$ 85.00              | \$ 11,050.00    |
| 5    | Reinforced Concrete Pavement Patch (KCMMB 5K) *                 | SY    | 2,710    | \$ 68.00            | \$ 184,280.00   | \$ 60.00              | \$ 162,600.00   |
| 6    | 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,219    | \$ 68.00            | \$ 82,892.00    | \$ 52.50              | \$ 63,997.50    |
| 7    | 8" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,470    | \$ 74.00            | \$ 108,780.00   | \$ 64.00              | \$ 94,080.00    |
| 8    | Curb and Gutter (KCMMB 5K)(24" Type CG-1 & CG-3 Typ.)(6" Toe) * | LF    | 17,895   | \$ 22.00            | \$ 393,690.00   | \$ 20.10              | \$ 359,689.50   |
| 9    | 4" Concrete Sidewalk  | SY    | 70       | \$ 45.00            | \$ 3,150.00     | \$ 45.00              | \$ 3,150.00     |
| 10   | Concrete Access Ramp  | EACH  | 16       | \$ 950.00           | \$ 15,200.00    | \$ 700.00             | \$ 11,200.00    |
| 11   | Manhole Adjustment  | EACH  | 18       | \$ 750.00           | \$ 13,500.00    | \$ 650.00             | \$ 11,700.00    |
| 12   | Valve Adjustment  | EACH  | 42       | \$ 400.00           | \$ 16,800.00    | \$ 300.00             | \$ 12,600.00    |
| 13   | Monument Box Installation & Adjustment                          | EACH  | 1        | \$ 1,000.00         | \$ 1,000.00     | \$ 1,050.00           | \$ 1,050.00     |
| 14   | Cold Plastic ReflectORIZED Pavement Marking                     |       |          |                     | \$ -            |                       | \$ -            |
|      | a) 4" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 14,164   | \$ 3.00             | \$ 42,492.00    | \$ 2.00               | \$ 28,328.00    |
|      | b) 6" Dotted White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 34       | \$ 4.00             | \$ 136.00       | \$ 3.00               | \$ 102.00       |
|      | c) 6" Broken White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 530      | \$ 4.00             | \$ 2,120.00     | \$ 3.00               | \$ 1,590.00     |
|      | d) 6" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 110      | \$ 4.00             | \$ 440.00       | \$ 3.00               | \$ 330.00       |
|      | e) 4" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,120    | \$ 3.00             | \$ 3,360.00     | \$ 2.00               | \$ 2,240.00     |
|      | f) 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line                                    | LF    | 4,800    | \$ 3.00             | \$ 14,400.00    | \$ 2.00               | \$ 9,600.00     |
|      | g) 4" Solid Double Yellow Lane Line **                          | LF    | 248      | \$ 6.00             | \$ 1,488.00     | \$ 4.10               | \$ 1,016.80     |
|      | h) 6" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,140    | \$ 4.00             | \$ 4,560.00     | \$ 3.00               | \$ 3,420.00     |
|      | i) Left Turn Lane Use Arrow                                     | EACH  | 21       | \$ 300.00           | \$ 6,300.00     | \$ 170.00             | \$ 3,570.00     |
|      | j) Right Turn Lane Use Arrow                                    | EACH  | 2        | \$ 300.00           | \$ 600.00       | \$ 170.00             | \$ 340.00       |
|      | k) Bicycle Lane Symbol (w/ Arrow)                               | EACH  | 25       | \$ 350.00           | \$ 8,750.00     | \$ 185.00             | \$ 4,625.00     |
|      | l) Shared Lane Use Marking (Sharrow)                            | EACH  | 25       | \$ 325.00           | \$ 8,125.00     | \$ 190.00             | \$ 4,750.00     |
| 15   | Heat Fused Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking             |       |          |                     | \$ -            |                       | \$ -            |
|      | a) 24" Solid White Stop Line                                    | LF    | 508      | \$ 15.00            | \$ 7,620.00     | \$ 9.50               | \$ 4,826.00     |
|      | b) 36" Solid White Crosswalk Line                               | LF    | 894      | \$ 20.00            | \$ 17,880.00    | \$ 14.50              | \$ 12,963.00    |
| 16   | Temporary Surfacing *   | TONS  | 400      | \$ 20.00            | \$ 8,000.00     | \$ 18.00              | \$ 7,200.00     |
| 17   | Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching                              | LS    | 1        | \$ 7,500.00         | \$ 7,500.00     | \$ 5,200.00           | \$ 5,200.00     |
| 18   | Material Testing  | LS    | 1        | \$ 5,000.00         | \$ 5,000.00     | \$ 5,000.00           | \$ 5,000.00     |
|      | <b>GRAND TOTAL</b>  |       |          |                     | \$ 1,673,880.50 |                       | \$ 1,466,901.75 |

\* Estimated quantity only; actual quantity to be determined at time of construction

\*\* LF Times 2 = Total length of 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line

**CITY OF LAWRENCE**

City Bid No. B1418

Project No. PW1403

2014 Overlay and Concrete Rehabilitation Program

**BID TAB**

Bid Date: April 1, 2014

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,673,880.50

| ITEM  | DESCRIPTION   | UNITS | QUANTITY | BETTIS ASPHALT & CONSTRUCTION, INC. |                 | HAMM, INC.  |                 |
|---|---|-------|----------|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|
|   |   |       |          | UNIT PRICE                          | AMOUNT          | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT          |
| 1   | Milling (2" Typ.)   | SY    | 65,165   | \$ 1.45                             | \$ 94,489.25    | \$ 2.00     | \$ 130,330.00   |
| 2   | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Surface Course (2" Typ.)             | TONS  | 7,822    | \$ 55.20                            | \$ 431,774.40   | \$ 68.75    | \$ 537,762.50   |
| 3   | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Leveling Course *                    | TONS  | 1,958    | \$ 65.10                            | \$ 127,465.80   | \$ 80.00    | \$ 156,640.00   |
| 4   | Asphalt Pavement Patch *  | TONS  | 130      | \$ 100.00                           | \$ 13,000.00    | \$ 130.00   | \$ 16,900.00    |
| 5   | Reinforced Concrete Pavement Patch (KCMMB 5K) *                 | SY    | 2,710    | \$ 68.60                            | \$ 185,906.00   | \$ 57.00    | \$ 154,470.00   |
| 6   | 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,219    | \$ 62.60                            | \$ 76,309.40    | \$ 51.00    | \$ 62,169.00    |
| 7   | 8" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,470    | \$ 72.00                            | \$ 105,840.00   | \$ 60.00    | \$ 88,200.00    |
| 8   | Curb and Gutter (KCMMB 5K)(24" Type CG-1 & CG-3 Typ.)(6" Toe) * | LF    | 17,895   | \$ 23.00                            | \$ 411,585.00   | \$ 17.00    | \$ 304,215.00   |
| 9   | 4" Concrete Sidewalk  | SY    | 70       | \$ 40.95                            | \$ 2,866.50     | \$ 30.00    | \$ 2,100.00     |
| 10  | Concrete Access Ramp  | EACH  | 16       | \$ 650.00                           | \$ 10,400.00    | \$ 650.00   | \$ 10,400.00    |
| 11  | Manhole Adjustment  | EACH  | 18       | \$ 575.00                           | \$ 10,350.00    | \$ 600.00   | \$ 10,800.00    |
| 12  | Valve Adjustment  | EACH  | 42       | \$ 525.00                           | \$ 22,050.00    | \$ 550.00   | \$ 23,100.00    |
| 13  | Monument Box Installation & Adjustment                          | EACH  | 1        | \$ 595.00                           | \$ 595.00       | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00     |
| 14  | Cold Plastic ReflectORIZED Pavement Marking                     |       |          |                                     | \$ -            |             | \$ -            |
|   | a) 4" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 14,164   | \$ 2.00                             | \$ 28,328.00    | \$ 2.00     | \$ 28,328.00    |
|   | b) 6" Dotted White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 34       | \$ 3.00                             | \$ 102.00       | \$ 3.00     | \$ 102.00       |
|   | c) 6" Broken White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 530      | \$ 3.00                             | \$ 1,590.00     | \$ 3.00     | \$ 1,590.00     |
|   | d) 6" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 110      | \$ 3.00                             | \$ 330.00       | \$ 3.00     | \$ 330.00       |
|   | e) 4" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,120    | \$ 2.00                             | \$ 2,240.00     | \$ 2.00     | \$ 2,240.00     |
|   | f) 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line                                    | LF    | 4,800    | \$ 2.00                             | \$ 9,600.00     | \$ 2.00     | \$ 9,600.00     |
|   | g) 4" Solid Double Yellow Lane Line **                          | LF    | 248      | \$ 4.10                             | \$ 1,016.80     | \$ 4.10     | \$ 1,016.80     |
|   | h) 6" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,140    | \$ 3.00                             | \$ 3,420.00     | \$ 3.00     | \$ 3,420.00     |
|   | i) Left Turn Lane Use Arrow                                     | EACH  | 21       | \$ 170.00                           | \$ 3,570.00     | \$ 170.00   | \$ 3,570.00     |
|   | j) Right Turn Lane Use Arrow                                    | EACH  | 2        | \$ 170.00                           | \$ 340.00       | \$ 170.00   | \$ 340.00       |
|   | k) Bicycle Lane Symbol (w/ Arrow)                               | EACH  | 25       | \$ 185.00                           | \$ 4,625.00     | \$ 185.00   | \$ 4,625.00     |
|   | l) Shared Lane Use Marking (Sharrow)                            | EACH  | 25       | \$ 185.00                           | \$ 4,625.00     | \$ 185.00   | \$ 4,625.00     |
| 15  | Heat Fused Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking             |       |          |                                     | \$ -            |             | \$ -            |
|   | a) 24" Solid White Stop Line                                    | LF    | 508      | \$ 9.50                             | \$ 4,826.00     | \$ 9.50     | \$ 4,826.00     |
|   | b) 36" Solid White Crosswalk Line                               | LF    | 894      | \$ 14.25                            | \$ 12,739.50    | \$ 14.25    | \$ 12,739.50    |
| 16  | Temporary Surfacing *   | TONS  | 400      | \$ 20.00                            | \$ 8,000.00     | \$ 30.00    | \$ 12,000.00    |
| 17  | Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching                              | LS    | 1        | \$ 2,000.00                         | \$ 2,000.00     | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 4,000.00     |
| 18  | Material Testing  | LS    | 1        | \$ 5,000.00                         | \$ 5,000.00     | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00     |
|   | <b>GRAND TOTAL</b>  |       |          |                                     | \$ 1,584,983.65 |             | \$ 1,596,938.80 |
| * Estimated quantity only; actual quantity to be determined at time of construction |   |       |          |                                     |                 |             |                 |
| ** LF Times 2 = Total length of 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line                           |   |       |          |                                     |                 |             |                 |

**CITY OF LAWRENCE**

City Bid No. B1418

Project No. PW1403

2014 Overlay and Concrete Rehabilitation Program

**BID TAB**

Bid Date: April 1, 2014

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,673,880.50

| ITEM | DESCRIPTION   | UNITS | QUANTITY | LITTLE JOE'S ASPHALT, INC. |                 | FREEMAN CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC |                 |
|------|---|-------|----------|----------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
|      |   |       |          | UNIT PRICE                 | AMOUNT          | UNIT PRICE                         | AMOUNT          |
| 1    | Milling (2" Typ.)   | SY    | 65,165   | \$ 1.32                    | \$ 86,017.80    | \$ 1.40                            | \$ 91,231.00    |
| 2    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Surface Course (2" Typ.)             | TONS  | 7,822    | \$ 58.00                   | \$ 453,676.00   | \$ 61.00                           | \$ 477,142.00   |
| 3    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Leveling Course *                    | TONS  | 1,958    | \$ 65.98                   | \$ 129,188.84   | \$ 72.00                           | \$ 140,976.00   |
| 4    | Asphalt Pavement Patch *  | TONS  | 130      | \$ 198.30                  | \$ 25,779.00    | \$ 111.00                          | \$ 14,430.00    |
| 5    | Reinforced Concrete Pavement Patch (KCMMB 5K) *                 | SY    | 2,710    | \$ 73.99                   | \$ 200,512.90   | \$ 87.00                           | \$ 235,770.00   |
| 6    | 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,219    | \$ 73.94                   | \$ 90,132.86    | \$ 64.00                           | \$ 78,016.00    |
| 7    | 8" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,470    | \$ 85.24                   | \$ 125,302.80   | \$ 101.00                          | \$ 148,470.00   |
| 8    | Curb and Gutter (KCMMB 5K)(24" Type CG-1 & CG-3 Typ.)(6" Toe) * | LF    | 17,895   | \$ 21.13                   | \$ 378,121.35   | \$ 23.00                           | \$ 411,585.00   |
| 9    | 4" Concrete Sidewalk  | SY    | 70       | \$ 65.50                   | \$ 4,585.00     | \$ 59.00                           | \$ 4,130.00     |
| 10   | Concrete Access Ramp  | EACH  | 16       | \$ 682.00                  | \$ 10,912.00    | \$ 940.00                          | \$ 15,040.00    |
| 11   | Manhole Adjustment  | EACH  | 18       | \$ 746.50                  | \$ 13,437.00    | \$ 1,150.00                        | \$ 20,700.00    |
| 12   | Valve Adjustment  | EACH  | 42       | \$ 697.00                  | \$ 29,274.00    | \$ 675.00                          | \$ 28,350.00    |
| 13   | Monument Box Installation & Adjustment                          | EACH  | 1        | \$ 1,302.93                | \$ 1,302.93     | \$ 1,220.00                        | \$ 1,220.00     |
| 14   | Cold Plastic ReflectORIZED Pavement Marking                     |       |          |                            | \$ -            |                                    | \$ -            |
|      | a) 4" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 14,164   | \$ 2.07                    | \$ 29,319.48    | \$ 2.20                            | \$ 31,160.80    |
|      | b) 6" Dotted White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 34       | \$ 3.88                    | \$ 131.92       | \$ 3.30                            | \$ 112.20       |
|      | c) 6" Broken White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 530      | \$ 3.37                    | \$ 1,786.10     | \$ 3.30                            | \$ 1,749.00     |
|      | d) 6" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 110      | \$ 3.85                    | \$ 423.50       | \$ 3.30                            | \$ 363.00       |
|      | e) 4" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,120    | \$ 2.23                    | \$ 2,497.60     | \$ 2.20                            | \$ 2,464.00     |
|      | f) 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line                                    | LF    | 4,800    | \$ 2.12                    | \$ 10,176.00    | \$ 2.20                            | \$ 10,560.00    |
|      | g) 4" Solid Double Yellow Lane Line **                          | LF    | 248      | \$ 4.55                    | \$ 1,128.40     | \$ 4.60                            | \$ 1,140.80     |
|      | h) 6" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,140    | \$ 3.30                    | \$ 3,762.00     | \$ 3.30                            | \$ 3,762.00     |
|      | i) Left Turn Lane Use Arrow                                     | EACH  | 21       | \$ 180.00                  | \$ 3,780.00     | \$ 190.00                          | \$ 3,990.00     |
|      | j) Right Turn Lane Use Arrow                                    | EACH  | 2        | \$ 218.50                  | \$ 437.00       | \$ 190.00                          | \$ 380.00       |
|      | k) Bicycle Lane Symbol (w/ Arrow)                               | EACH  | 25       | \$ 197.00                  | \$ 4,925.00     | \$ 205.00                          | \$ 5,125.00     |
|      | l) Shared Lane Use Marking (Sharrow)                            | EACH  | 25       | \$ 193.00                  | \$ 4,825.00     | \$ 205.00                          | \$ 5,125.00     |
| 15   | Heat Fused Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking             |       |          |                            | \$ -            |                                    | \$ -            |
|      | a) 24" Solid White Stop Line                                    | LF    | 508      | \$ 10.00                   | \$ 5,080.00     | \$ 10.00                           | \$ 5,080.00     |
|      | b) 36" Solid White Crosswalk Line                               | LF    | 894      | \$ 14.89                   | \$ 13,311.66    | \$ 16.00                           | \$ 14,304.00    |
| 16   | Temporary Surfacing *   | TONS  | 400      | \$ 21.65                   | \$ 8,660.00     | \$ 21.00                           | \$ 8,400.00     |
| 17   | Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching                              | LS    | 1        | \$ 5,750.00                | \$ 5,750.00     | \$ 5,000.00                        | \$ 5,000.00     |
| 18   | Material Testing  | LS    | 1        | \$ 5,000.00                | \$ 5,000.00     | \$ 5,000.00                        | \$ 5,000.00     |
|      | <b>GRAND TOTAL</b>  |       |          |                            | \$ 1,649,236.14 |                                    | \$ 1,770,775.80 |

\* Estimated quantity only; actual quantity to be determined at time of construction

\*\* LF Times 2 = Total length of 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line

**CITY OF LAWRENCE**

City Bid No. B1418

Project No. PW1403

2014 Overlay and Concrete Rehabilitation Program

**BID TAB**

Bid Date: April 1, 2014

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,673,880.50

|      |   |       |          | EMERY SAPP & SONS, INC. |                 |
|------|---|-------|----------|-------------------------|-----------------|
| ITEM | DESCRIPTION   | UNITS | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE              | AMOUNT          |
| 1    | Milling (2" Typ.)   | SY    | 65,165   | \$ 1.36                 | \$ 88,624.40    |
| 2    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Surface Course (2" Typ.)             | TONS  | 7,822    | \$ 60.12                | \$ 470,258.64   |
| 3    | Asphaltic Concrete Overlay Leveling Course *                    | TONS  | 1,958    | \$ 70.90                | \$ 138,822.20   |
| 4    | Asphalt Pavement Patch *  | TONS  | 130      | \$ 108.90               | \$ 14,157.00    |
| 5    | Reinforced Concrete Pavement Patch (KCMMB 5K) *                 | SY    | 2,710    | \$ 147.89               | \$ 400,781.90   |
| 6    | 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,219    | \$ 96.59                | \$ 117,743.21   |
| 7    | 8" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (KCMMB 5K) *                    | SY    | 1,470    | \$ 110.51               | \$ 162,449.70   |
| 8    | Curb and Gutter (KCMMB 5K)(24" Type CG-1 & CG-3 Typ.)(6" Toe) * | LF    | 17,895   | \$ 23.79                | \$ 425,722.05   |
| 9    | 4" Concrete Sidewalk  | SY    | 70       | \$ 74.54                | \$ 5,217.80     |
| 10   | Concrete Access Ramp  | EACH  | 16       | \$ 1,323.89             | \$ 21,182.24    |
| 11   | Manhole Adjustment  | EACH  | 18       | \$ 1,431.25             | \$ 25,762.50    |
| 12   | Valve Adjustment  | EACH  | 42       | \$ 603.85               | \$ 25,361.70    |
| 13   | Monument Box Installation & Adjustment                          | EACH  | 1        | \$ 1,089.00             | \$ 1,089.00     |
| 14   | Cold Plastic ReflectORIZED Pavement Marking                     |       |          |                         | \$ -            |
|      | a) 4" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 14,164   | \$ 2.18                 | \$ 30,877.52    |
|      | b) 6" Dotted White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 34       | \$ 3.27                 | \$ 111.18       |
|      | c) 6" Broken White Lane Line                                    | LF    | 530      | \$ 3.27                 | \$ 1,733.10     |
|      | d) 6" Solid White Lane Line                                     | LF    | 110      | \$ 3.27                 | \$ 359.70       |
|      | e) 4" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,120    | \$ 2.18                 | \$ 2,441.60     |
|      | f) 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line                                    | LF    | 4,800    | \$ 2.18                 | \$ 10,464.00    |
|      | g) 4" Solid Double Yellow Lane Line **                          | LF    | 248      | \$ 4.47                 | \$ 1,108.56     |
|      | h) 6" Broken Yellow Lane Line                                   | LF    | 1,140    | \$ 3.27                 | \$ 3,727.80     |
|      | i) Left Turn Lane Use Arrow                                     | EACH  | 21       | \$ 185.12               | \$ 3,887.52     |
|      | j) Right Turn Lane Use Arrow                                    | EACH  | 2        | \$ 185.12               | \$ 370.24       |
|      | k) Bicycle Lane Symbol (w/ Arrow)                               | EACH  | 25       | \$ 201.46               | \$ 5,036.50     |
|      | l) Shared Lane Use Marking (Sharrow)                            | EACH  | 25       | \$ 201.46               | \$ 5,036.50     |
| 15   | Heat Fused Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking             |       |          |                         | \$ -            |
|      | a) 24" Solid White Stop Line                                    | LF    | 508      | \$ 10.35                | \$ 5,257.80     |
|      | b) 36" Solid White Crosswalk Line                               | LF    | 894      | \$ 15.52                | \$ 13,874.88    |
| 16   | Temporary Surfacing *   | TONS  | 400      | \$ 25.12                | \$ 10,048.00    |
| 17   | Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching                              | LS    | 1        | \$ 17,154.04            | \$ 17,154.04    |
| 18   | Material Testing  | LS    | 1        | \$ 5,000.00             | \$ 5,000.00     |
|      | <b>GRAND TOTAL</b>  |       |          |                         | \$ 2,013,661.28 |

\* Estimated quantity only; actual quantity to be determined at time of construction

\*\* LF Times 2 = Total length of 4" Solid Yellow Lane Line